Net profit for the period − m inority interest

Average number of shares during the accounting period, adjusted for share issues

9. Equity per share
(including discontinued operations) =

Shareholders′ equity

Number of shares at closing of the accounts, adjusted for share issues

10. Dividend per share, adjusted for share issues
(including discontinued operations) =

Dividend per share

Adjustment factors for share issues afer financial period

11. Dividend per earnings, %
(including discontinued operations) =

Dividend per share
x 100

Earnings per share

12. Effective dividend yield, % =
Dividend per share, adjusted for share issues

x 100
Last trading price for the period, adjusted for share issues

13. Price/earnings ratio (P/E)
(including discontinued operations) =

Last trading price for the period, adjusted for share issues

Earnings per share

14. Market capitalisation = Number of shares at end of the financial year multiplied by the closing price on
the last trading day of the financial year adjusted for share issues.

15. Shares traded, % =
Shares traded during the financial period

x 100
Average number of shares during the period

¹

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

60 61

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

0

2

4

6

8

10

Operating profit, % of net sales

2021 2022 2023

8.2 6.2 5.7

OPERATING PROFIT OF NET SALES
(%)

2021 2022 2023

6

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Interest-bearing liabilities, MEUR

2021 2022 2023

54.8 96.3 119.5

INTEREST-BEARING LIABILITIES
(MEUR)

2021 2022 2023

7

0

60

120

180

240

300

360

Order books, MEUR

2021 2022 2023

312.6 353.7 229.5

ORDER BOOKS
(MEUR)

2021 2022 2023

9

0

10

20

30

40

50

Gross capital expenditure, MEUR

2021 2022 2023

24.9 41.9 35.9

GROSS CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
(MEUR)

2021 2022 2023

10

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

R&D expenditure, MEUR

2021 2022 2023

23.8 27.7 29.5

R&D EXPENDITURE
(MEUR)

2021 2022 2023

11

0

150

300

450

600

750

900

Net sales, MEUR

2021 2022 2023

608.3 755.1 821.8

NET SALES
(MEUR)

561,4 608,3 755,1

2021 2022 2023

4

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

Operating profit, MEUR

2021 2022 2023

50.0 46.6 47.2

OPERATING PROFIT
(MEUR)

45,4 50,0 46,6

2021 2022 2023

5

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

Equity ratio, %

2021 2022 2023

60.7 55.0 53.3

EQUITY RATIO
(%)

54,3 60,7 55,0

2021 2022 2023

8

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IFRS)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

(1,000 EUR) Note1 2023 2022

Net sales 2.2 821,800 755,123

Other operating income 2.3 5,593 3,677

Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress -3,545 33,633

Raw materials and services -534,497 -525,040

Expenditure on employment-related benefits 3 -115,262 -107,873

Depreciation and amortisation 4.3 -31,337 -27,671

Other operating expenses 2.4 -95,599 -85,270

Operating profit 47,153 46,577

Financial income and expenses 5.2 -4,459 -3,504

Share of results of associated companies 7.3 255 147

Profit before taxes 42,949 43,219

Income taxes 6.1 -12,924 -9,037

Net profit from the continuing operations 30,026 34,182

Net profit from the discontinued operations 4.1 -11,149 2,930

Net profit for the period 18,877 37,113

Other items included in total comprehensive result:

Translation differences related to foreign units 3,001 4,353

Total comprehensive result for the financial period 21,878 41,466

Earnings per share calculated from the result belonging
to parent company shareholders:

Diluted and undiluted earnings per share from continuing operations 2.5 1.07 1.22

Diluted and undiluted earnings per share from discontinued operations 2.5 -0.40 0.10

Diluted and undiluted earnings per share 2.5 0.67 1.33

1 The note refers to the Notes to the Accounts on pages 67–102.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

62 63

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Consolidated statement of financial position

(1,000 EUR) Note1 2023 2022

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Tangible assets 4.1 119,017 114,732

Goodwill 4.2 6,698 5,707

Intangible assets 4.2 52,736 49,583

Financial assets 5.3, 5.7 374 375

Investments in associated companies 7.3 1,067 881

Receivables 4.5 3,229 63

Deferred tax assets 6.2 8,446 4,422

Total non-current assets 191,569 175,763

Current assets

Inventories 4.4 240,837 229,648

Trade receivables and other receivables 4.5 98,355 87,122

Tax receivable based on taxable income for the period 1,249 1,013

Cash and cash equivalents 5.4, 5.7 74,002 73,451

Total current assets 414,443 391,234

Assets related to assets held for sale 0 21,650

TOTAL ASSETS 606,011 588,648

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' equity 5.1

Share capital 7,000 7,000

Treasury shares -463 -274

Translation differences 15,702 12,701

Other reserves 3,460 3,460

Retained earnings 296,101 298,926

Equity owned by parent company shareholders 321,799 321,813

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 6.2 1,120 942

Interest-bearing liabilities 5.5, 5.7 66,637 42,484

Other liabilities 4.6, 5.7 6,284 81

Total non-current liabilities 74,041 43,507

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 5.5, 5.7 52,816 53,804

Trade creditors and other liabilities 4.6 141,407 153,476

Income tax liabilities 4.6 1,257 4,664

Provisions 4.7 14,690 10,647

Total current liabilities 210,171 222,591

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 0 738

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 606,011 588,648

1 The note refers to the Notes to the Accounts on pages 67–102.

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Continuing and discontinued operations

(1,000 EUR) Note1 2023 2022

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net profit for the period 18,877 37,113

Adjustments:

Financial income and expenses 5.2 16,647 5,893

Change in provisions 3,677 6,291

Share of the result of associated companies 7.3 -255 -147

Depreciation and amortisation 4.3 31,402 28,853

Income taxes 6.1 13,115 9,562

Other adjustments 1,304 -3,753

Cash flow before changes in working capital 84,767 83,812

Change in working capital:

Change in trade receivables and other receivables -17,531 -21,858

Change in inventories -10,166 -67,087

Change in trade creditors and other liabilities -4,451 -4,173

Interest received 960 309

Interest paid -3,927 -1,627

Other financial items -294 600

Income taxes paid -18,966 -7,921

Net cash flows from operating activities (A) 30,391 -17,945

Cash flows used in investing activities:

Investments in tangible and intangible assets -35,892 -41,917

Proceeds from sale of tangible and intangible assets 1,282 612

Acquisition of subsidiaries * -1,458 -5,516

Net cash flows used in investing activities (B) -36,068 -46,821

Cash flows from financing activities:

Withdrawal/repayment of current loans 14,121 29,575

Withdrawal of non-current loans 10,000 11,170

Withdrawal/repayment of finance lease liabilities -4,066 -3,755

Dividends paid 5.1 -16,794 -16,800

Net cash flows from financing activities (C) 3,261 20,191

Change in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) -2,416 -44,575

Cash and cash equivalents 1 Jan 76,545 120,900

Impact of changes in exchange rates -127 220

Cash and cash equivalents 31 Dec 5.4, 5.7 74,002 76,545

1 The note refers to the Notes to the Accounts on pages 67–102.

* During financial year 2022, acquisition of subsidiaries Ponsse Chile SpA, Chile, and Ponsse Czech s.r.o., Czech Republic, decreased by cash and cash
equivalents at the time of acquisition. During financial year 2023, acquisition of Bram Engineers B.V., the Netherlands.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

64 65

ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

(1,000 EUR) Equity owned by parent company shareholders

Note1 Share capital

Share premium
account and

other reserves
Translation
differences

Treasury
shares

Retained
earnings

Shareholders'
equity total

Shareholders' equity, 1 Jan 2023 7,000 3,460 12,701 -274 298,926 321,813